counts Rates

Case
counts Rates M:F rate ratio

0–4 81 12.5 58 9.4 139 11.0 1.3

5–9 28 4.1 13 2.0 41 3.1 2.0

10–14 31 4.3 24 3.5 55 4.0 1.2

15–19 278 39.4 93 13.9 371 27.0 2.8

20–24 440 60.9 111 16.2 551 39.2 3.8

25–29 479 69.7 100 14.8 579 42.5 4.7

30–34 536 71.0 111 14.6 647 42.6 4.9

35–39 426 58.3 140 19.0 566 38.5 3.1

40–44 454 59.1 146 18.9 600 38.9 3.1

45–49 421 58.5 123 16.9 544 37.6 3.5

50–54 348 52.6 120 17.9 468 35.2 2.9

55–59 287 46.6 121 19.9 408 33.3 2.3

60–64 247 52.9 113 24.7 360 38.9 2.1

65–69 225 59.9 111 28.9 336 44.2 2.1

70–74 270 89.6 139 42.5 409 65.0 2.1

75–79 380 152.1 304 100.7 684 123.9 1.5

80–84 464 293.2 505 215.7 969 247.0 1.4

85 plus 701 720.7 1,347 650.7 2,048 673.1 1.1

All ages(b) 6,096 63.9 3,719 30.3 9,775 46.7 2.1

(a) Deaths occurring in 2004–05 where the UCoD Code was in the range V01–Y36, Y85–Y87, Y89 or any MCoD code was in the
range S00–T75, T79 (ICD–10). Data in this table are as reported in ABS data and have not been adjusted for misclassification.

(b) Age was not reported for one case.

110

Table A2.2: Counts, age-specific rates and male to female rate ratio of deaths by 5-year age groups
for males, females, and persons for complications of surgical and medical care, Australia 2004–05(a)

 Males Females Persons

Age group
(years)

Case
counts Rates

Case
counts Rates

Case
counts Rates M:F rate ratio

0–4 11 1.7 10 1.6 21 1.7 1.0

5–9 ..... 7 0.5 ..

10–14 ..... 6 0.4 ..

15–19 ..... 

20–24 ..... 9 0.6 0.8

25–29 7 1.0 ..... 

30–34 6 0.8 7 0.9 13 0.9 0.9

35–39 11 1.5 14 1.9 25 1.7 0.8

40–44 11 1.4 8 1.0 19 1.2 1.4

45–49 26 3.6 18 2.5 44 3.0 1.5

50–54 41 6.2 17 2.5 58 4.4 2.4

55–59 58 9.4 38 6.2 96 7.8 1.5

60–64 73 15.6 41 8.9 114 12.3 1.7

65–69 94 25.0 54 14.1 148 19.5 1.8

70–74 113 37.5 81 24.7 194 30.9 1.5

75–79 205 82.1 130 43.0 335 60.7 1.9

80–84 175 110.6 150 64.1 325 82.8 1.7

85 plus 152 156.3 229 110.6 381 125.2 1.4

All ages 995 10.7 814 6.7 1,809 8.5 1.6

(a)  Deaths occurring in 2004–05 where the UCoD Code was in the range Y40–Y84, Y88 or any MCoD code was in the range
T80–T88 (ICD–10). Data in this table are as reported in ABS data and have not been adjusted for misclassification.

.. Cell counts in tables that are 5 cases or fewer have been suppressed, as have rates derived from them, to protect confidentiality.

11
1

Ta
bl

e
A

2.
3:

 C
om

m
un

ity
 in

ju
ry

 d
ea

th
s—

co
un

ts
 a

nd
 a

ge
-s

pe
ci

fi
c

ra
te

s
fo

r m
al

es
, f

em
al

es
 a

nd
 p

er
so

ns
 b